

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Court of Appeals
Gadola, P.J., Jansen and Saad, JJ.

HOME-OWNERS INSURANCE
COMPANY and AUTO-OWNERS
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Supreme Court No. 156240

Court of Appeals No. 331934

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

15-0025-CK

Honorable William E. Collette

RICHARD JANKOWSKI and
JANET JANKOWSKI,

Defendants-Appellants.

Torree J. Breen (P62082)
John A. Yeager (P26756)
David M. Nelson (P69471)
Kimberlee A. Hillock (P65647)
Willingham & Cote', P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
333 Albert Avenue, Suite 500
East Lansing, MI 48823
(517) 351-6200

Stephen H. Sinas (P71039)
Joel T. Finnell (P75254)
**Sinas, Dramis, Brake,
Boughton & McIntyre, P.C.**
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
3380 Pine Tree Road
Lansing, MI 48911-4207
(517) 394-7500

APPELLANTS RICHARD AND JANET JANKOWSKIS'
REPLY TO APPELLEE INSURERS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

LAW AND ARGUMENT.....1

I. HOIC has made no meaningful attempt to refute the Jankowskis’ contention that only vehicles driven in Michigan are required to be registered in Michigan under the Michigan Vehicle Code.....1

A. HOIC’s reliance on the phrase “*any other public places*” contained in the preamble is misplaced.....1

B. HOIC’s reliance on this Court’s *Pohutski* decision as a basis for avoiding the title-object clause of the Michigan Constitution is also misplaced.3

II. HOIC’s interpretation of the disqualification provisions in § 3113(b) would be fundamentally at odds with the legislative intent to provide Michigan residents with auto no-fault protection for out-of-state accidents under § 3111.5

III. HOIC cannot otherwise rely on a contractual exclusion to avoid its compulsory obligation to pay PIP benefits under § 3111.....9

IV. There are two rules of law that should result from this case.....10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amerisure Ins Co v Auto-Owners Ins Co, 262 Mich App 10; 684 NW2d 391 (2004).....6

Corwin v DaimlerChrysler Ins Co, 296 Mich App 242; 819 NW2d 68 (2012).....5, 6

Cruz v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co, 466 Mich 588; 648 NW2d 591 (2002).....9

Dobbelaere v Auto-Owners Ins Co, 275 Mich App 527; 740 NW2d 503 (2007)9

Four Zero One Assocs, LLC v Dep’t of Treasury, 320 Mich App 587; 907 NW2d 892 (2017) .1, 2

Gebhardt v O’Rourke, 444 Mich 535; 510 NW2d 900 (1994).....8

Hardaway v Wayne County, 494 Mich 423; 835 NW2d 336 (2013).....2

Lee v DAIIE, 412 Mich 505; 315 NW2d 413 (1982).....5

Malonny v Mahar, 1 Mich 26 (1847).....8

Pohutski v City of Allen Park, 465 Mich 675; 641 NW2d 219 (2002).....3, 4

R & T Sheet Metal, Inc v Hospitality Motor Inns, Inc, 139 Mich App 249; 361 NW2d 785
(1984).....8

Rohlman v Hawkeye-Security Ins Co, 442 Mich 520; 502 NW2d 310 (1993).....9

Turner v Auto Club Ins, 448 Mich 22; 528 NW2d 681 (1995).....5

Statutes

MCL 257.1 *et seq.*.....3, 10

MCL 500.31016, 8

MCL 500.3111 *passim*

MCL 500.3113 *passim*

MCL 500.31146
